" DEMOCRACY

GREENBERG RESEARCH
respect

Date: March 19, 2020
To: Interested Parties
From: RespectAbility & Democracy Corps

Disability community large and contested in battleground

This memo provides a summary of key findings from our March phone survey in the full
presidential and Senate battleground for the 2020 election.! It was conducted by Democracy
Corps, and included 590 respondents who self-identify as having a disability, having a family
member with a disability, or having a close friend with a disability (the disability community).

» The disability community is more than half the battleground. Over half of the
electorate in the battleground (59 percent) self-identifies as having a disability (16
percent), having a family member with a disability (32 percent) or having a close friend
with a disability (11 percent).

The disability community in the battleground resembles voters overall—white (73
percent) and people of color (26 percent), college (60 percent) and non-college voters (36
percent), urban (54 percent) and rural voters (46 percent).

» The disability community is electorally contested. These voters lean slightly more
Democratic than voters outside of the disability community, but they are still politically
contested at the presidential, Senate, and Congressional level. Their support for
Democratic candidates is virtually identical to voters overall, though voters facing a
personal disability are slightly more Democratic than the broader disability community.

1 A phone poll of 1,000 registered voters in a 16-state Presidential and Senate battleground was conducted by phone
March 9-16, 2020 from a voter-file sample. 67% of respondents were reached on cell phones in order to accurately
reflect the American electorate. The margin of error is +/- 3 percentage points. The states included Arizona,
Colorado, Florida, Georgia, lowa, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Carolina, Maine, Michigan,
Minnesota, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Virginia, Wisconsin

www.democracycorps.com
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» The disability community is focused on issues that directly impact their lives. VVoters
in this community focus more on Social Security and Medicare than voters overall, and
voters facing personal disabilities are far and away the most likely to cite government
disfunction and prescription drug prices as important issues.

Now thinking about the 2020 election. As you think about elections coming up in November 2020, which two or three of
the following issues are the most important as you decide whom to support?

Health care

The economy and jobs
Social Security and Medicare
Education

Climate Change

Immigration

Terrorism and national security

Dysfunction in government
Taxes
Prescription drug costs

Corona virus

The Federal deficit
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» Community’s agenda draws broad public support but is not being addressed. Voters
broadly agree that presidential campaigns should be made accessible to people with
disabilities. A 90 percent majority of voters overall and a 91 percent of voters in the
disability community believe it is very or somewhat important candidates for President
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make their campaign accessible. These views have intensity, with a 69 percent majority
of voters overall and a 73 percent majority of voters in the disability community who find
it very important candidates make their campaign accessible.

Similarly broad majorities of voters describe themselves as more likely to support
candidates who ensure children with disabilities get the education and training they need
to succeed and similar majorities describe themselves as more likely to support
candidates who back job and career opportunities for people with disabilities. The

intensity of these issues is nearly as high among voters overall as it is in the disability
community.

Please read through the list below of things our leaders can do to address the challenges facing people with disabilities.
For each, please indicate whether this stand would make you much more likely, somewhat more, a little more or no more
likely to support a candidate for elected office who makes this a priority.

Ensuring that children with disabilities Expanding job and career
get the education opportunities for people with
and training they need disabilities, so they can succeed just
to succeed. like anyone else.
Person Disab Fru_and of Person Disab Fru_end of
Total X Disab. Total X Disab.
w/Disab. | Comm. w/Disab. | Comm.
Person Person
Much more likely 59 63 60 61 51 59 54 a7
Somewhat more likely 28 27 27 24 33 3 30 35
A little more likely 7 5 7 11 9 5 8 13
No more likely 5 3 5 4 6 5 7 5
Not sure 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 0
Much/Somewhat more 87 20 87 85 84 90 84 82
A little/No more 12 8 12 15 15 10 15 18

Conclusion

The disability community makes up a solid majority of the battleground electorate, yet few
campaigns make sure their materials are fully accessible to everybody despite the clear evidence
that it could be electorally rewarding. There is broad agreement among both voters overall and
voters within this disability community that more needs to be done to help people with

disabilities integrate into the work force, and campaigns would do well to pay more attention to
addressing these issues.

i
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Democracy Corps - Phone

Frequency Questionnaire

March 9-16, 2020

1000 Registered Voters in Battleground States
397 Non-Disability Community Voters

590 Disability Community Voters

Q.4 First of all, are you registered to vote at this address?

Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

Y B ettt et b bbb tb e beenteeae e 100 100 100
N O ettt et - - -
(DON't KNOW/TefUSEA).....vveeeececececececcecc e - - -
(ref:SCREEN1)

Q.8 What are the chances of your voting in the elections for President, U.S. Congress, and other state and
local offices in November: are you almost certain to vote, will you probably vote, are the chances 50-50,
or don't you think you will vote?
Non-Disab Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

AIMOST CEBITAIN 1. 91 91 91
ProDabIY ..o 4 4 4
50-50. ittt 3 3 3
Wil NOT VOTE e 1 1 1
(DON"T KNOW) oo 0 1 -
(REFUSEA) ..ottt 0 0 0
(ref:CP20)

[277 Respondents]
Q.9 (ONLY IF NAME OFF FILE) How often would you say you vote?

Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

ATWAYS .ottt 69 67 70
NEAIIY @IWAYS .. 24 26 22
Part Of the tiMe ..o 6 7 6
SEIAOM .ttt 1 - 1
(NBVEI) e - -
(Other/Don't kKNow/Refused) .......covvvecicceeceeeeeee e 0 - 0
(ref:OFTVOTE)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved. March, 2020
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Q.10 Generally speaking, do you think that things in this country are going in the right direction, or do you

feel things have gotten pretty seriously off on the wrong track?

Total
RIGNE dir@CHION c.vivieicecce e 40
WIONE TraCK ..o, 54
(DON't KNOW/REFUSEA) ....eveececececececccccceeee e 6
7= oL ALY o] o= U URURRPRR -14

(ref:DIRECT)

Q.11 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

Total
SErONEIY @PPIOVE....iiciiicieeecee e 36
SOMEWNAL @PPIOVE ..o, 11
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...cvivieeieeeeeee e 7
SErONElY diSAPPIOVE ..., 43
(Don't KNow/Refused) .......ccovvcveiiiieeceeeeee e 2
BEe) =11 o] o Lo L TSR 47
Total diSAPPIOVE.....coeeeeeveriiiiie i eeeeeeerrcer e e e e eevat e e e e e e eenaraens 51
ApPProve - diSAPPrOVE.......coevviuiiiieeeieeeieiiee e e e e e eeerevere e e e eeeees -3

(ref:DTAPP)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved.
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Q.12 Now, I'd like you to rate your feelings toward some people, organizations, and ideas, with one
hundred meaning a VERY WARM, FAVORABLE feeling; zero meaning a VERY COLD, UNFAVORABLE feeling;
and fifty meaning not particularly warm or cold. You can use any number from zero to one hundred, the
higher the number the more favorable your feelings are toward that person, organization, or idea. If you
have no opinion or never heard of that person, organization, or idea, please say so.

Mean Warm Cool

12 The Republican Party ......cccoeveevciiciieeceeee 48
Non-Disability Community.........ccceeeeeiieeiiiiiiiieeeeeeees 50
Disability COommMUNItY ....ccooeevvvvviiiiiiieeeeeereecieee e 47
13 The Democratic Party .....ccccevevevciicieeccce 45
Non-Disability Community.......ccoeeeeereieereeiiiiiieeeeeees 43
Disability Community ........ccooeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e, 46
14 Republicans in CONGress.....ccvveeveeereeereeeeeenene 46
Non-Disability Community........ccceeeeeeeeeeieeriiiiineeeenes 46
Disability Community .........cccoevvvieieriiiiieeieieeeeein, 46
15 Democrats in CONGIesS...ccoiieiieieniieieseeeeeeeere e 44
Non-Disability Community.......ccoeeeeereieereeiiiiiieeeeeees 40
Disability CommMuUNItY ....coooeeerivviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeecieee e 46

16 Nancy Pelosi, the Democratic Speaker of the

HOUSE. ..o 38
Non-Disability Community.......ccccoooeviiiiiiiiiiinieinens 38
Disability Community .......ccooeviviiiieiiiiiieeeecee e, 38

17 Mitch McConnell, the Republican leader of the

SENATE e s 40
Non-Disability Community........cuuceeeriiiiiiiiiiiicienneenes 40
Disability COmmMUNILY ....coeeeeveiieiiiiieie e 40
18 J0€ BIideN v 44
Non-Disability Community........cuueeeiiiiiiiiiiiicienneeees 43
Disability CommuUNItY ....ccooeeevvvviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeecieiee e 44
19 Elizabeth Warren ......ccecevveeeiriceeeeeeee e 39
Non-Disability Community........cuueeeiiiieiiiiiiicieneeeeens 38
Disability CommMuUNIty ......coeeevvvviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeecieee e 39
20 Bernie SANders.....occceieeeeiieieieeseieee e 38
Non-Disability Community.......ccoeeeeereeeeeeeriiiiiieneeenes 37
Disability Community .........cooovvrmiiiieeeeeeieieeiieeeneee 39

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved.
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Democracy Corps: Frequency Questionnaire, March 9-16, 2020

Mean Warm Cool

21 Undocumented immigrants inthe U.S.........c........... 36
Non-Disability Community......ccccooeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinieieeens 35
Disability Community .........ccceevvviiiiiieieieieicieeee e, 37
22 JUSTIN AMASH oo 35
Non-Disability Community......ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiienieeieens 32
Disability Community .........cccovviviiiiieeieieeeicieeee e, 36
23 The N.R.A., or National Rifle Association ................. 50
Non-Disability Community........cuceeeriiiiiiiniiiicienneenes 47
Disability CommMUNILY ....cooeeeeeviiiiiiieieeeeeeeeecieee e 52
24 Pro-life, anti-abortion groups .......ccccceeevevevcevenenen, 46
Non-Disability Community..........ceeeriiiiiiiniiiiienneeees 45
Disability CommuUNIty ......ooeevvvvviiiiiiieeeeeereecieee e 47
25 Big corporations ......ccecvveereiiese e 50
Non-Disability Community.......ccoeeeeereieereeiiiiiieeeeeees 51
Disability Community ........ccovvvviiiiiiereeeeereeicieiee e, 49
26 GAY MAMTIAEE cvieeieieeet ettt 62
Non-Disability Community........cuueeeiiiiiiiiiiiicienneeees 62
Disability CommMUNILY ....cooeveeiiiiiiiiiieee e 62
27 MediCaid ...ovieveeeiiieicieeceee e 69
Non-Disability Community........cuueeeiiiieiiiiiiicieneeeeens 66
Disability CommMuUNIty ......coeeevvvviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeecieee e 71
28 Pharmaceutical companies .......ccoveveeeveeeeecerenene, 34
Non-Disability CommuNity........cveeeeriieeireiiiiiiieeeeenes 36
Disability CommMuUNItY ....coooeeeriviiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeecie e 33
29 FACEBOOK .oviiiiiiicee 41
Non-Disability Community........ceeeeereieeeririiiiieeeeeees 40
Disability Community .......ccooeevviiiieiiiiieeeeecee e, 42
30 The Tea Party ..oceeveeeceeeceeeeeeee e 35
Non-Disability Community........ccceeeeeeieeereeriiiiineenenes 33
Disability Community .......ccooeeviiiiieiiiiieeeeceeeeeeie, 36
31 FOOd StAMPS e 60
Non-Disability Community.........cceeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeenes 59
Disability Community .......ccooeeviiiiieiiiiieeeeceeeeeeie, 61

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved.
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Mean Warm Cool

32 The Affordable Care Act or Obamacare................... 48
Non-Disability Community......ccccooeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinieieeens 46
Disability Community .........ccceevvviiiiiieieieieicieeee e, 49
33 DoNald TrUMP (v 45
Non-Disability Community......ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiienieeieens 46
Disability Community ..........ccoovvviiiiiieieieieicieeee e, 45
34 Immigrants to the US ..., 65
Non-Disability Community........cuceeeriiiiiiiniiiicienneenes 63
Disability CommMUNILY ....cooeeeeeviiiiiiieieeeeeeeeecieee e 66
35 Abortion being legal in most cases ........ccceeevennne. 52
Non-Disability Community..........ccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiinneenes 53
Disability CommuUNIty ......ooeevvvvviiiiiiieeeeeereecieee e 52
36 New tariffs on trade with China ........ccccoveveeeiiiinnen, 53
Non-Disability Community.......ccoeeeeereieereeiiiiiieeeeeees 53
Disability Community ........ccovvvviiiiiiereeeeereeicieiee e, 53
37 The plan for a wall on the southern border ............ 43
Non-Disability Community.......ccoeeeeereieereeiiiiiieeeeeees 44
Disability Community .......cccoeevvveiiieiiiieeeeeieeeeeein, 42

38 Attempts to investigate Russian interference in

U.S. leCtiONS ..o 53
Non-Disability Community.......ccccooevvieiiiiriininieees 53
Disability Community .......ccooeeviiiiiiiiiieeeeecee e, 54

39 Raising taxes on people with wealth worth

more than $35 million per year........ccocoeveevevenenennn, 67
Non-Disability Community........cuueeeiiiiiiiiiiiicienneeees 67
Disability CommMUNILY ....cooeveeiiiiiiiiiieee e 66

40 Raising taxes on those making over $250,000 a

VAL ittt ettt ettt 53
Non-Disability Community........ceeeeereieeeririiiiieeeeeees 52
Disability Community .......ccooeeviiiiieiiiiieeeeceeeeeeie, 54
41 Democratic SOCialists .....oovveieieiiieieiceceee, 32
Non-Disability Community........ccceeeeeeieeereeriiiiineenenes 30
Disability Community .......ccooeeviiiiieiiiiieeeeceeeeeeie, 33
(ref:THERM206)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved.
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Democracy Corps: Frequency Questionnaire, March 9-16, 2020 6

Q.42 As you may know, there will be an election for President, U.S. Congress, and state and local offices
next year. How interested are you in the November election? Please rate your interest from 1 to 10, with
1 meaning that you have no interest in this election and 10 meaning that you are extremely interested.
You can choose any number between 1 and 10.
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

L0 ettt e e 74 74 75
Dttt bbbttt ettt ettt ettt st 6 7 6
ettt ettt ettt 9 9 9
T ettt et e e aae et e s b e e beentaeentaenrren 4 4 4
Dttt b e aae e e s b e ebe e taeeereeaare s 1 1 2
Db b bbbttt bbbt 3 3 2
Lo 0 1 0
S S PSPPI 1 1 1
bbb bbb bbb bbb bttt etns - -
e 1 - 1
Dttt ettt ettt - -
(Don't KNow/Refused) .......ccovvcveiiiieeceeeeee e 0 0 -
O PSR 74 74 75
B-10 ittt et e e e e s e e e s 90 20 90
3t PPt 95 95 96
05 et a e e e 5 5 4
(=T o SO SUPTPPPT 9.3 9.3 9.3
(ref:INTRST1)

Q.43 Thinking about the party primaries for the candidates for president in 2020, did you vote or will you
vote in the Democratic primary, the Republican primary, or don't you think you will vote? (IF
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY) And have you already voted in a primary, or will you vote in an upcoming
primary?
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

Yes, already voted in the Democratic Primary ..o, 18 16 20
Yes, will vote in the Democratic Primary.......ccccocevvevevieevieceriennnns 27 27 27
Yes, will vote or did vote in the Republican Primary .................. 34 37 32
Will not vote in the primaries ..., 15 15 15
(DoN'"t KNOW/refused).......covoveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 6 6 5
Total DEMOCTAtiC......cceeeeieiiiie e 45 43 47
(ref:PRIM20AV)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved. March, 2020



Democracy Corps: Frequency Questionnaire, March 9-16, 2020 7

[446 Respondents]

Q.44 (ASK IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTER) (IF PUNCH 1) In the Democratic primary for President did
you vote for Bernie Sanders or Joe Biden? (IF PUNCH 2) If the Democratic primary for President were held
today and the candidates were Bernie Sanders and Joe Biden, for whom would you vote?

Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

JOB BIABN .. 55 61 52
BEIrNi€ SANUEIS ..o 30 26 32
TUIST GABDAId ..o - - -
(ORI vt e e ee e ee e ee e 12 10 14
(DoN't KNOW/REFUSEA) ..o 3 3 2
(ref:DPRIMVT1)

Q.46 Thinking about the election for President in November, who would you vote for if the candidates
were -- Democrat Joe Biden, Republican Donald Trump, and Libertarian candidate Justin Amash?

Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

DemOoCrat JOB BideN ....ovoioeeceeceeceeeeee e 48 48 48
Lean Democrat JOe Biden ..o 1 1 1

Republican Donald Trump ... 43 44 43
Lean Republican Donald Trump.....ccccveveeiiiieeieeeeeeeeseeeieas 1 1 2

Libertarian Justin AmMash.........ccooiiiiieiiccee e 3 2 4

Lean Libertarian Justin Amash ........ccoooviieiiiieecieeceeceee 0 0 0
(Other candidate) ....ccvoeoeeeceeeeeee e 1 2 1

Lean (Other candidate) .....cccoeeveveeeieeeeeeeceeee e, - - -

(ST aTo [STai Lo [<To ) OO RRR 1 2 1
(REFUSEA) ...t 0 0 0
Total Democrat Joe Biden ........cccevveiviiiiiiiiiciiiciceeeiee e, 49 49 49
Total Republican Donald Trump......c.ueceeeiiieiiieiiiceeeee e, 45 45 44
Total Libertarian Justin Amash...........ccccceeveeiiiiveeviieiiin e, 4 3 4
Total (Other candidate)........veveiviiiniiiriiiiiiiiiiiieere e, 1 2 1
(ref:PRS20VT1B)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved. March, 2020



Democracy Corps: Frequency Questionnaire, March 9-16, 2020

Q.48 (SKIP IF BIDEN) Even though you are not supporting Joe Biden now, what are the chances that you
might support Joe Biden in the election for President this November -- is there a fair chance, a small

chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all that you might support Joe Biden?

Total
Fair ChANCE . 2
A sMall ChaNCe ... 4
Just a very slight chance ... 6
No chance at all ..o 37
(DoN't KNOW/refused).......covveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 0
3 To (YT YUY oo Lo Y =] N 50

(ref:PRSVCS1A)

Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

3 2
6 3
7 6
36 38
0 0
49 50

Q.49 (SKIP IF TRUMP) Even though you are not supporting Donald Trump now, what are the chances that
you might support Donald Trump in the election for President this November -- is there a fair chance, a
small chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all that you might support Donald Trump?

Total
FaIr CNANCE .. 2
AsmMall ChanCe ..o 4
Just a very slight Chance ..o 4
NO chance at all ..o 45
(DON't KNOW/TEfUSEA) ...t 0
B0 0Y o VT ] o o] = PN 46

(ref:PRSVCS2A)

Non-Disab  Disab

Commnty Commnty

1 2
3 4
5 4
44 45
0 0
46 46

Q.50 (SKIP IF AMASH) Even though you are not supporting Justin Amash now, what are the chances that
you might support Justin Amash in the election for President this November -- is there a fair chance, a
small chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all that you might support Justin Amash?

Total
Pl ChANCE .o 7
A SMAll ChANCE....ceiiceicecece e 11
Just avery slight chancCe ..., 19
NO chance at all ... 57
(DoN't KNOW/TefuSed)......ovoiiveeiiieicieeceeeeee e 1
AMASN SUPPOTTEL .. .uuiieieieeeiiiieie e e e eeeeriiie e e e e e eeerertreeeeeeesenens 5

(ref:PRSVCS3A)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved.

Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

6 7
9 12
19 19
61 54
2 1
3 6
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Democracy Corps: Frequency Questionnaire, March 9-16, 2020 9

Q.51 (ASK IF AMASH OR OTHER) Well, what if you had to choose between Democrat Joe Biden and
Republican Donald Trump, for whom would you vote?

COMBINED TWO WAY
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

Democrat JOE BideNn .o 51 51 51
Republican Donald Trump ..o 46 46 46
(Other candidate) ....ccvcceeeeeeeeee e 0 - 0
(UNAECIAEA) v.viveviiieeicieiteteeeee et 0 1 0
(WIll NOT VOLE)...e ettt 0 1 0
(REFUSEA) ...t 2 2 2
Democrat Joe Biden - Republican Donald Trump..................... 5 5 5
(ref:PRS2WAYA)

Q.52 Thinking about the election for President in November, who would you vote for if the candidates
were -- Democrat Bernie Sanders, Republican Donald Trump, and Libertarian candidate Justin Amash?

Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

Democrat Bernie Sanders ........ceovoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 42 43 42
Lean Democrat Bernie SANAers .......cccoovceveevicevieeieeeeeeveeeea 2 2 2
Republican Donald Trump ...cceoveeeeecceceeeeeeeceeeeeee e 44 45 43
Lean Republican Donald Trump .....cccceeeeieeeeeieeeeeeeeeeee e 2 1 2
Libertarian Justin AMash........ocoeeiee i 4 3 5
Lean Libertarian Justin Amash ........cccoovviiiiiiiccceeceece 1 1 0
(Other candidate) ...oovcviieeicice et 2 2 1
Lean (Other candidate) ....cooooveveveeeieieeeeeeeeee e 0 - 1
(UNECIEA) e 1 1 2
(REFUSEA) ...t 1 1 1
Total Democrat Bernie Sanders ........ccceeeeeeeeeevvevrniineeeeererennnnn. 45 45 44
Total Republican Donald Trump......ccceevveeeiieiiieieeeeieeeeeeieees 46 46 45
Total Libertarian Justin Amash...........ccoveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeees 5 5 5
Total (Other candidate)........veveiviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiinneereee e 2 2 2
(ref:PRS20VT1S)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved. March, 2020
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10

Q.54 (SKIP IF SANDERS) Even though you are not supporting Bernie Sanders now, what are the chances
that you might support Bernie Sanders in the election for President this November --is there a fair
chance, a small chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all that you might support Bernie

Sanders?
Total
Pl ChANCE .o 2
A SMAll ChaNCe....cuiieiiiciccce e 4
Just avery slight chance ... 5
No chance at all ... 44
(Don't KNow/refused) ... 0
SaNdErs SUPPOITEE ... ..iieeieieiiiiiieee e e eeee vt eee e e e e e e e vt e eaeeeens 45

(ref:PRSVCS1B)

Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

2 2
4 4
6 4
42 46
0 1
45 44

Q.55 (SKIP IF TRUMP) Even though you are not supporting Donald Trump now, what are the chances that
you might support Donald Trump in the election for President this November -- is there a fair chance, a
small chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all that you might support Donald Trump?

Total
Fair ChANCE .o 1
A sMall ChaNCe ... 3
Just a very slight chance ... 4
NO chance at all ..o 45
(DoN't KNOW/refused)........ovveveieeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeee e 1
B0 0Y o JT01 ] o o] o 1= PN 46

(ref:PRSVCS2B)

Non-Disab  Disab

Commnty Commnty

1 1
3 4
5 4
44 46
0 1
46 45

Q.56 (SKIP IF AMASH) Even though you are not supporting Justin Amash now, what are the chances that
you might support Justin Amash in the election for President this November -- is there a fair chance, a
small chance, just a very slight chance, or no chance at all that you might support Justin Amash?

Total
FaIr CNANCE ..ot 7
AsMall ChaNCe ..o 10
Just a very slight chance ... 20
NO chance at all ..o 56
(DON't KNOW/TefUSEd) ..o 2
AMASN SUPPOITEY .. euueieieiieeieiieieeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeerreeeeeeeaeeeens 5

(ref:PRSVCS3B)
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Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

5 9
8 12
20 20
60 53
3 1
5 5
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Q.57 (ASK IF AMASH OR OTHER) Well, what if you had to choose between Democrat Bernie Sanders and
Republican Donald Trump, for whom would you vote?

COMBINED TWO WAY
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

Democrat Bernie Sanders.......ccooeceveevieeiieieeereeeeeeee s 48 48 48
Republican Donald Trump ..o 48 48 47
(Other candidate) ....ccvcceeeeeeeeee e 0 0 1
(UNAECIAEA) v.viveviiieeicieiteteeeee et 0 0 0
(WIll NOT VOLE)...e ettt 1 1 1
(REFUSEA) ...t 3 2 3
Democrat Bernie Sanders - Republican Donald Trump............. 0 -1 0
(ref:PRS2WAYB)

Q.58 Thinking about the election for Congress in your district in November, will you vote for -- the

Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate?
Non-Disab  Disab

Total Commnty Commnty

Democratic candidate ... 47 45 48
Lean Democratic candidate......ccooceviveeieeieeeeeeeee e 3 4 3
Republican candidate ........ccooeivveiiiiiciiiceceeceee 42 44 42
Lean Republican candidate ......ccccooeeieeceecceeceeeeeeeeeee 3 2 4
(Other candidate) ....ccvoeoeeeceeeeeee e 0 0 0
(DON"TKNOW) ...t 3 3 3
(WIll NOT VOL)..e ettt 1 1 0
(REFUSEA) ...t 1 1 0
Total Democratic candidate .........cccvvviieiiiiiiiiiiiice e, 50 49 51
Total Republican candidate...........ccccoceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e, 46 46 46
Total (Other candidate)........cveveiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn s 0 0 0
(ref:GCN20VT1)
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Q.60 How certain are you that you would vote for the (CANDIDATE SELECTED) -- are you very certain,

somewhat certain or not certain at all?

Strong Dem candidate .......ccccoooveieeivieieeecee
Weak Dem candidate .......cccceeiieiiiiceieeeeeeeeies
Weak Rep candidate .....ccoevvveiieicieceeeceeee
Strong Rep candidate .......cccceevevieiciiiceieeceece
(Other candidate) ...ccvoveveviiciciceceeee e,
(DON'T KNOW) e
(Will NOT VOLE)..vivieviiceiiceeeee e
(REFUSEA) ..o
(

ref:CNG20CER)

© 2020 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved.
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Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

38

40
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Q.61 (SKIP IF NV, WI, OH, FL, PA) Thinking about the election for U.S. Senate in November, if the election
for U.S. Senate were held today, who would you vote for-- the Democratic candidate or the Republican

candidate?

Total
The Democratic candidate .......c.oooovoeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 49
Lean The Democratic candidate ......ccccocveveviivicivieiceeceeceeeie 1
The Republican candidate ........ccooviiiiiiiiicicccceceeeeee 46
Lean The Republican candidate ........cccceoveveveicieeeeeeeeeeee 1
(OTNEE) ettt ettt 0
LEAN (OTNEI) et -
(DON"T KNOW) 1.ttt 3
(WIll NOT VOTE) i 1
(REFUSEA) ... 0
Total The Democratic candidate ........cceeveeevevveiviiiieeeeeierennne, 49
Total The Republican candidate.............coevevvviiiieieiiieieiein, 47
TOtal (OLNEI) et e e e e e e e eeeeeras 0

(ref:SEN20VT1)

Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

48

49

Q.63 Now thinking about the 2020 election. As you think about elections coming up in November, which
two or three of the following issues are the most important as you decide whom to support?

Total
HEAITN CAre oo 39
The economy and JODS ..o 35
Social Security and MediCare .......c.coovcveeveeeeeeeeeeceeeceee e, 24
EAUCATION ceeeee e 24
IMMIGIratioN v 21
CliMate ChanNEe ..o, 21
Terrorism and national SECUrity.......ccoovoiiieeieececeeceeee 20
Dysfunction in GOVErNMENT .....c.c.ccveviiiiieeceeeeee s 19
TTAXES ettt e ene s 17
Prescription drug CoStS ..ot 15
(GTeY f0] o T TNV AT U SR 8
The federal defiCit. ..o 7
M ettt sb bbb 5
Issues impacting immigrants with disabilities .........c.cccccoveeveenn. 1
(DON't KNOW/Tefused) ... 2

(ref:RAISS20)
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Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

41
36
19
25
25
21
21

37
35
27
23
19
21
19
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Q.64 As you think about whom to support for President, how important is it to you that the candidates
have campaign events and websites that are open and accessible to people with disabilities, just like
everyone else? Is it very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

Very IMPOTtaNT ...e e 69 63 73
Somewhat iIMPOrtant ..o, 21 26 18
NOT VEry impPOrtant....cccciieiccicecec e 6 6 5
Not at all IMPOrtant ..o 3 4 2
(Don't KNow/refused) ... 1 1 1
Very/SOMEWIAT .......ceieiiiiiiiii e e 90 89 91
Very/Somewhat/NOt VEIY....cooovieiiieieiiieieieceieieieeeeeeeeeee e 96 95 96
(ref:RAPRES)

Q.65 Please read through the list below of things our leaders can do to address the challenges facing
people with disabilities. For each, please indicate whether this stand would make you much more likely,
somewhat more, a little more or no more likely to support a candidate for elected office who makes this a
priority.

Much Smwt A No Much/

More More Little More DK/ Much/ Smwt/

Likely Likely More Likely Ref Smwt Little
65 Ensuring that children with disabilities get the

education and training they need to succeed. ............. 59 28 7 5 2 86 94
Non-Disability Community........cuueeeiiiiiiiiiiiicienneeees 57 29 8 4 1 86 94
Disability CommMuUNIty ......coeeevvvviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeecieee e 60 27 7 5 2 8 93

66 Expanding job and career opportunities for
people with disabilities, so they can succeed just

like aNyoNe ElSe ..o 51 33 9 6 1 84 93
Non-Disability Community......cccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiinieieeens 48 37 9 5 1 85 94
Disability Community .........cccevviviiiiiiiiiiieieeccciee e, 54 30 8 7 1 84 92
(ref:RABLEBAT)
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Q.67 A disability can be a physical, cognitive, sensory, mental health, chronic pain or another condition
that is a barrier to everyday living. Do you, a family member, or a close friend have a disability?

Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

N O e e 40 100 -
YES, MYSEIT i 16 - 28
Yes, family MeMDBET ..o 32 - 54
YES, ClOSE FrIEN oo 11 - 18
(DON"T KNOW) e 1 - -
(REFUSEA) .ottt 1 - -
oY= I =TT 59 - 100
(ref:RDSABLTY)

Q.68 Now | would like to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes. Thinking in political terms,
would you say that you are very liberal, somewhat liberal, moderate, somewhat conservative or very
conservative?
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

Very LIDEIal. ... 9 8 10
SomMeWhat LIDEral .....ooiiv i 16 17 15
1Y LoTo (<] o= 1 (IO 32 34 31
Somewhat CONSErVatiVE ......cvoveeeeeeeecececeeeeeeee e, 23 22 24
Very CONSEIVAtIVE ..ottt 19 19 19
(DoN't KNOW/refused)........ovveveieeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeee e 1 1 1
Total Liberal.......coueiieie e 25 25 25
Total CONSEIVALIVE.......uiieieiieie e er e e 42 40 43
(ref:IDEO)

Q.69 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican or what?
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

STroNg DEMOCIAT...uiiiiiciie e 28 26 29
WEaK DEMOCIAL c.ocviiceiieieieteeee ettt 10 11 10
Independent-lean DEMOCrat.......c.coveiieieieice e 11 11 11
INAEPENAENT ... 3 3 3
Independent-lean Republican........cccccevveirieincciiccecece 12 9 14
Weak REPUDBIICAN ..o 9 9 10
Strong RepuUbIiCaN ..o, 26 30 23
(DoN't KNOW/REFUSEA) .....vvieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeee e 1 1 1
(ref:PTYID1)
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Q.72 Many people weren't able to vote in the 2018 election for Congress and other offices. How about
you? Were you able to vote in 2018, or for some reason were you unable to vote? (IF NO): Is that because
you were too young or not registered to vote, or for some other reason?
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

VOTEA .o 86 88 85
(] 7o [ aTeX dRYZ ) (TSRO 9 7 11
Not registered/Ineligible/too YOUNg .......ccoocevveveeiiceeieee 3 3 3
(REFUSEA) ...t 0 0 -
(Can't remember/ don't KNOW) .....c.cveviieveveececeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 2 2 1
(ref:VOTE18)

[277 Respondents]
Q.73 (ASK ONLY IF NAME OFF FILE) Many people weren't able to vote in the 2016 election for President
between Donald Trump and Hillary Clinton. How about you? Were you able to vote in 2016, or for some
reason were you unable to vote? (IF NO): Is that because you were too young or not registered to vote, or
for some other reason?
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

LYo (=T OO 94 97 92
Did NOT VOTE ..ottt 3 2 4
Not registered/Ineligible/too YOUNg .......ccooveveveeeeeeeeeeee 2 - 3
(REFUSEA) et 1 1 2
(Can't remember/ don"t KNOW) .....oovveivviiiiecececeee e, - - -
(ref:VOTE16)

Q.74 Did you consider yourself to be a supporter of the Tea Party movement, or not? (FOLLOW UP IF
SUPPORTER) And would that be a strong or not so strong supporter?
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

Yo T Y] o] o Lo ] U =T USRS 9 8 10
NOT SO STrONG SUPPOITEL ittt 10 7 12
I\ To L= I 0] o] oo ] (= PSSP 71 75 68
(DON't KNOW/TEfUSEA) . .cviieeiieee e 11 10 11
o] = 1RV o] o o] o =] PN 19 15 21
(ref:-TEASUPP)
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[863 Respondents]
Q.75 (ASK IF VOTED IN 2018) Now let me ask you about the election for Congress in 2018. Did you vote

for -- the Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate?
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

Democratic congressional candidate ..o 50 50 50
Republican congressional candidate.......ccocccvvveevveciiiiciiicccinn, 43 44 43
(Other candidat) ..ooeoveieeciceceeeeecee e 1 2
(Did Not vote for CONGresS) ..o 1 0 1
(DoN't KNOW/REFUSEA) .....vvieiveeeeeeeeee e 5 7 4
(ref:VOTE2018)

[840 Respondents]
Q.76 (ASK IF VOTED IN 2016) In the 2016 election for President, did you vote for Democrat Hillary Clinton
or Republican Donald Trump?
Non-Disab  Disab
Total Commnty Commnty

Democrat Hillary Clinton........coooiiiiiieeeeeee e 46 47 45
Republican Donald Trump ... 45 45 45
(GAry JONNSON) it 2 1 3
(JITSERINY 1ttt 1 1 1
(OTNEI) et 3 3 3
(DON't KNOW/REFUSEA) ....eveececececececccc e 2 3 1
(Did NOT VOTE IN 2016) covovieiceiceeceeeeeeceeeeeee et 1 1 1
(ref:VOTE2016)

Q.77 What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
Non-Disab  Disab

Total Commnty Commnty

WMVNITE ottt 76 80 73
African-American or BlacK ........ooooviiieeiiieeiceeceeceeeeeee e 13 9 16
HiSPanic Or LatiNO ...cooveieiceeeeee e 8 8 8
NAtIVE AMEIICAN c.ei ittt 0 0 1
ASTAN e e 1 1 0
(@)1 1= IO 1 1 1
(Don't KNow/refused) ... 1 1 1
(ref:RACETHN)
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Q.79 (AFT) Are you a member of a labor union? (IF NO) Is any member of your household a union

member? (IF YES) Is it a union for a public sector job or a private sector job?

Total
YES: PUDIIC SECLOT .ottt 6
YES: Private SECLOM ..iiiiiiiiecii ettt 3
Household member: Public SECtOr......c.ccovveveieieeeeeeeeee 4
Household member: Private SECtOr.......cccovciviciviciieecccei 2
NO member BeloNgS ... 77
(DoN't KNOW/refused).......covveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 6
Yes: Respondent Retired Union Member......c..ccccoeveveveeeeennenne. 3
Yes: Household Member Retired Union Member ....................... 1
Total Union MembEer .......covviiiiiiiiieieeiiie e eeeens 9
Total Household Member ..........c.coevviiiiiiiiiiiin e 5
Total PUBIIC...ccviiiieee e e ee e 9
Total Private......ccoveeieeeeeeeeeee e 5
Total Union Household ..........coeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieceece e, 17

(ref:UNION3)

Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

4

6
3

= w un

11

19

Q.80 Last year, that is in 2019, what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes? Just stop

me when | get to the right category.

Total
Less than S10,000 ........coiieiiieeeeee e 2
$10,000 to UNAEr $20,000 ......c.cieeeeeeieeeee et eeeees 6
$20,000 to UNder $S30,000........comoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 8
$30,000 to under $50,000 ......c.coo oo, 14
S50,000 t0 UNAEr $75,000 .....cuieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 17
S75,000 to under S100,000 ...c.ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 13
S100,000 OF MNOTE ettt ettt ettt 25
(REFUSEA) et 10
(DON"T KNOW) 1.ttt 5

(ref:INCOME)
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Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

1

3

6
13
15
14
31
12

2
8
9
14
19
12
22
8
5
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Q.81 Let me ask a question about religion. Which one of these best describes yourself?

Observant CatholiC ..o
Non-observant Catholic ...,
Evangelical Christian......ccococeeiieiecccecece
Non-evangelical Protestant........ccccceeveveeiieececicnenne,
JEWISH (oo
MUS ML
No religious affili@ation .......ccoevveiieincicccce
(@14 oI P
(Don't know/refused).......ccooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee,

Total CatholiC.....vivviiiniiiiiiee e
Total Non CatholiC......ccvvviviiiiiieieieieeie e
Total ChFISHIaN....ivveviiie e e

(ref:RELIG4)

Q.3 Respondent Gender

(ref:GENDER)

Q.5 In what year were you born?

B5 AN OVEI ..ottt
(NO @NSWET) e

Baby BOOMET ...
SHENT/GIrEAtEST vttt

(ref:AGE)
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Total

19

Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

9
8
20
15
3
0
25
13
7

18
35
52

9
8
22
13
2
0
27
14
4

17
35
52

Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

51
49

44
56

Non-Disab  Disab
Commnty Commnty

~N O 00 00 O N 0 Ul o

w
= o

28
24
32
14

11

36
20
33
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Q.6 What is the last year of schooling that you have completed?
Non-Disab  Disab

Total Commnty Commnty

1= 22th Brade v 4 2 6
High School graduate .........cccevvveieviiiicececeeeeeee e 21 21 20
Non-college POStH.S. ..o 2 2 2
SOME COBEE .ottt 30 27 32
College graduate .....ccoviiicieiiicecceee e 29 34 26
Post-graduate sChool ... 11 13 10
(DoN't KNOW/RETFUSEA) ... 3 1 5
(ref:EDUC)

Q.7 Are you married, single, living with a partner, separated, divorced, or widowed?
Non-Disab  Disab

Total Commnty Commnty

MAITIEU. ... 55 57 55
SINEIE e 24 21 26
Separated/DIVOrCEA ..o 8 8 8
WIAOWED ... 6 7 5
LIVINg WIth @ PartNer.....ccccvciiciieiceeceeeeee e 5 6 5
(DON't KNOW/TefUSEA) . .viieeiieeieieeceeee e 1 1 1
Separated/Divorced/Widowed .........cooeeeveieiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieienenn, 14 15 12
Total Unmarried........ccouieieiiiiie et 43 42 43
(ref:MARITAL)
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